

No. 24-1260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL WATSON, MISSISSIPPI SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, EQUAL
JUSTICE SOCIETY, NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND
MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JIM PASTORE	DAMON T. HEWITT*
STEPHANIE THOMAS	SHAYLYN COCHRAN
SARA WEISS	EDWARD G. CASPAR
JOSE JESUS MARTINEZ III	ROBERT N. WEINER
ROBIN FISHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JACQUELINE HAYES	OLIVIA N. SEDWICK
LAURA HALLAS	LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP	CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
66 Hudson Blvd.	1500 K St. N.W.
New York, NY 10001	Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 909-6000	(202) 662-8600
jjpastore@debevoise.com	rweiner@lawyerscommittee.org

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

CHESTER DUBOV
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
650 California Street, Fl. 31
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 738-5700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Admitted in Pennsylvania only. Practice limited to matters before federal courts.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. State Laws Setting the Ballot-Receipt Window Reflect the Historic American Understanding of Election Laws as Measures to Facilitate Voting	7
A. Absentee Voting Is a Deep-Rooted, Bipartisan Feature of American Elections	7
B. State Adoption of Absentee Voting, Including Post-Election-Day Ballot Receipt, Is Commonplace	11
C. The Federal Government Has Consistently Regarded Statutes Allowing Receipt of Absentee Ballots After Election Day as Furthering Federal Requirements.....	15
II. Absentee Voting Restrictions Can Hinder Participation by Voters of Color	17
A. Absentee Voting—including Post-Election-Day Receipt—Expands the Opportunity to Vote.....	18
B. Restrictions on Absentee Voting Disproportionately Burden Voters of Color	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. In Picking an Election Day, Congress Did Not Intend to Abandon Historical Practice, Restrict Absentee Voting, or Harm Voters of Color	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	2
<i>Alexander v. S. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	2
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	3
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964)	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	3
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	3
<i>E. Carroll Par. Sch. Bd. v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976)	3
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	2
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	3
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	27
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,</i> 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	3
<i>Louisiana v. Callais,</i> No. 24-109 (U.S.).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Hampton Cnty. Election Comm'n,</i> 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	3
<i>N.Y. Cmtys. for Change v. Cnty. of Nassau,</i> No. 602316/2024 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty., Jan. 23, 2025).....	3
<i>Newberry v. United States,</i> 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	27
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	2
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel,</i> 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Shelby County v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	2
<i>Smith v. Allwright,</i> 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	2
<i>Terry v. Adams,</i> 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3
<i>Turner v. Fouche,</i> 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
2 U.S.C.	
§ 1	27
§ 7	27
3 U.S.C. § 1	27
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301	9
§ 10310(c)	9
§ 10502(a)	9
§ 10502(b)	9
§ 10502(c)	9
§ 10502(d)	9
§ 10502(e)	9
§ 10502(f)	9
§ 10502(g)	15
§ 20302(a)	9
§ 21082(a)	10, 11
§ 21083(a)	10
Electoral Count Reform and Presidential Transition Improvement Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 5233 (2022)	16
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437, as amended by Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....	2, 9, 15, 23
Ala. Code	
§ 17-11-3(a).....	12
§ 17-11-18(b).....	14
Alaska Stat.	
§ 15.20.010	12
§ 15.20.081(e)	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-541(A).....	12
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 7-5-402	12
§ 7-5-411(a).....	14
Cal. Elec. Code	
§ 3000.5(a)	11
§ 3011	12
§ 3020(b).....	12
Cal. Pol. Code § 1360 (1923)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 1-5-401(1).....	11
§ 1-8.3-111	14
§ 1-8.3-113(2).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-135(a).....	12
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(a).....	11, 12, 13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15 § 5502	12
Fla. Stat.	
§ 101.62(1)	12
§ 101.6952(5)	14
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 21-2-380(b).....	12
§ 21-2-386(a).....	14
Hawaii Stat. § 11-101	11
Idaho Code § 34-1001	12
10 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
§ 5/18A-15(a)	13
§ 5/19-1	12
§ 5/19-8(c)	13
Ind. Code	
§ 3-11-10-24	12
§ 3-12-1-17(b)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 53.1	12
§ 53.44(2)	14
Kan. Stat. § 25-1106 (1929).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1119(a).....	12
Ky. Rev. Stat.	
§ 117.077	12
§ 117.085(1)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 18.1303(B)	12
§ 18.1303(C)	12
§ 18.1303(D)	12
§ 18.1303(E)	12
§ 18.1303(F).....	12
§ 18.1303(G)	12
§ 18.1303(H)	12
§ 18.1303(I).....	12
§ 18.1303(J)	12
§ 18.1303(K)	12
§ 18.1303(L).....	12
21-A ME Rev. Stat. § 751	12
Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 11-302(a).....	13
Md. Code Regs. 33.11.03.08(B)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Elec. Law § 9-304	12
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 54 § 25B	12
ch. 54 § 93.....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 168.759a(18).....	14
§ 168.759(1)	12
§ 168.759(5)	12
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02(1)	12
Act of July 8, 2020, Ch. 472 § 1, 2020 Miss. Laws 1411	20
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 23-15-637(1).....	12, 13, 20
§ 23-15-715(b).....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 115.277(3)	12
§ 115.277(4)	12
§ 115.277(5)	12
§ 115.277(6)	12
§ 115.920	14
§ 10135 (1933)	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-201(1)	12

x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Neb. Comp. Stat.	
§ 2007 (1921)	8
§ 2009 (1921)	8
§ 2011 (1921)	8
§ 2035 (1921)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-938(1).....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 293.269911(1)	11
§ 293.269921(1)	13
§ 293.269921(2)	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 657.1	12
N.J. Rev. Stat.	
§ 19:63-3(a).....	12
§ 19:63-22(a)	13
N.M. Stat. § 1-6-3	12
N.Y. Elec. Law	
§ 8-412(1).....	13
§ 8-700(2).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 163-182.5(b).....	14
§ 163-226(a)	12
§ 163-258.10	14
§ 163-258.12	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.D. Cent. Code Ann.	
§ 16.1-07-01	12
§ 16.1-07-09	14
§ 16.1-15-25	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 3509.02(a)	12
§ 3509.05(D)	13
26 OK Stat. § 14-105(A)	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 253.070(3)	13
§ 253.070(4)	13
§ 254.465(1)	11
§ 254.470(6)	13
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3150.11(a)	12
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511(a)	14
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 17-20-2(4).....	12
§ 17-20-16	15
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 7-15-320	12
§ 7-15-700	15
§ 7-17-20	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-9-2	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201.....	12
Tex. Elec. Code Ann.	
§ 82.001(a)	12
§ 82.002(a)	12
§ 82.003	12
§ 82.004(a)	12
§ 82.007	12
§ 82.008	12
§ 86.007(a)	13
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 20A-3a-202(1)	11
§ 20A-3a-202(2)	11
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 24.2-700	12
§ 24.2-709(B)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 § 2539(a).....	11
1933 Wash. Sess. Laws Extraordinary Sess. 102–103	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 29A.40.010.....	11
§ 29A.40.091(4)	13
§ 29A.60.190	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code	
§ 3-3-1	12
§ 3-3-5(g).....	13
Wis. Stat.	
§ 6.20	12
§ 6.85	12
§ 6.86(1).....	12
WY Stat. § 22-9-102(a)	12
 COURT FILINGS	
Complaint, <i>Parham v. Watson</i> , 3:20-cv-00527 (S.D. Miss., Aug. 25, 2020)	2
Complaint for Temporary Restraining Order and Emergency Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Beaumont Chapter of the NAACP v. Jefferson County</i> , 22-cv-00488 (Nov. 7, 2022), ECF No. 1	25
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiffs' Emergency Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, <i>Beaumont Chapter of the NAACP v. Jefferson County</i> , 22-cv-00488 (Nov. 7, 2022), ECF No. 14	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2024) (Dkt. No. 47)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Splonskowski v. White</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. N.D. 2024) (Dkt. No. 19).....	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
115 Cong. Rec. S4862 (1969).....	15
116 Cong. Rec. S6991 (1970).....	15
116 Cong. Rec. S6993 (1970).....	15
116 Cong. Rec. S6996 (1970).....	15
156 Cong. Rec. S4518 (2010).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986).....	10, 11, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAPI Data, <i>2024 Asian American Voter Survey</i> (July 10, 2024), https://aapidata.com/featured/2024-asian-american-voter-survey/	19
Amber McReynolds and Charles Stewart III, <i>Let's Put the Vote-by-Mail 'Fraud' Myth to Rest</i> , The Hill (Apr. 28, 2020), https://thehill.com/opinion/campaign/494189-lets-put-the-vote-by-mail-fraud-myth-to-rest	19
America Counts Staff, <i>Mississippi's Population Declined 0.2%</i> , United States Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021), https://www.census.gov/library/stories/state-by-state/mississippi.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Black Population by State</i> , Black Demographics (June 2024), https://blackdemographics.com/population/black-state-population/	13
Brielle Autumn Brown, <i>Where's My Ballot?: Why Congress Should Amend House Bill H.R.1 to Include a National Mandate of Drop Boxes for Federal Elections to Help Protect the Black Vote</i> , 14 Drexel L. Rev. 405 (2022).....	21
Christine Zhu, <i>Threats, Harassment of Election Workers Have Risen, Poll Shows</i> , Politico (May 1, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/05/01/2024-election-poll-workers-00154953	25
Dep't of Just., <i>History of Federal Voting Rights Laws</i> , https://www.justice.gov/crt/history-federal-voting-rights-laws	8
Enrico Cantoni, <i>A Precinct Too Far: Turnout and Voting Costs</i> , 12 Am. Econ. J. Applied Econ. 61 (Jan. 2020).....	22
Gracie Martinez & Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>Facts about the U.S. Black Population</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr, (Jan. 23, 2025), https://www.pewresearch.org/race-and-ethnicity/fact-sheet/facts-about-the-us-black-population 13, 14	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hannah Klain et al., <i>Waiting to Vote: Racial Disparities in Election Day Experiences</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (June 3, 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/6_02_WaitingtoVote_FINAL.pdf	21
Heritage Found., <i>Election Fraud Map</i> , https://electionfraud.heritage.org	19
Jane Park, <i>AsAmNews: Poll shows language access remains a barrier for AAPI voters</i> , Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund (Nov. 11, 2024) https://www.aaldef.org/news/asamnews-poll-shows-language-access-remains-a-barrier-for-aapi-voters/	22
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Carolyne Im, <i>Key Facts About Asians in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (May 1, 2025), https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2025/05/01/key-facts-about-asians-in-the-us/	14
Kevin Morris and Coryn Grange, <i>Records Show Massive Disenfranchisement and Racial Disparities in 2022 Texas Primary</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Oct. 20, 2022), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/records-show-massive-disenfranchisement-and-racial-disparities-2022-texas	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kylan Sophia Josephine Memminger, <i>Minority and Vulnerable Populations Voting by Mail: A Convenience or a Disadvantage</i> , 28 Wash. & Lee J. Civ. Rts. & Soc. Just. 289 (2022)	7, 8
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, <i>Victory! Mississippi Voters Will Have the Ability to Correct Minor Absentee Ballot Issues, Curbside Voting Expanded</i> , Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rts. Under Law (Oct. 20, 2020), https://www.lawyerscommittee.org/victory-mississippi-voters-will-have-the-ability-to-correct-minor-absentee-ballot-issues-curbside-voting-expanded/	2
Leadership Conf. Educ. Fund, <i>Democracy Diverted: Polling Place Closures and the Right to Vote</i> (Sept. 2019), https://civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/reports/Democracy-Diverted.pdf	22
Luma Akil et al., <i>COVID-19 Incidence and Death Rates in the Southern Region of the United States: A Racial and Ethnic Association</i> , NIH Lib. of Medicine (Oct. 27, 2022), http://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9657288	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Matt Vasilogambros, <i>Polling Places in Black Communities Continue to Close Ahead of November Elections</i> , Governing (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.governing.com/archive/sl-polling-placeclose-ahead-of-november-elections-black-voters.html....	22
Michael C. Herron and Daniel A. Smith, <i>Race, Party, and the Consequences of Restricting Early Voting in Florida in the 2012 General Election</i> , 67 Pol. Rsch. Q. 646 (2014).....	22
MIT Election Data + Sci. Lab, <i>Voting by Mail and Absentee Voting</i> (Feb. 28, 2024), https://electionlab.mit.edu/research/voting-mail-and-absentee-voting	19
Monica Elliott et al., <i>Overcoming the Unprecedented: Southern Voters’ Battle Against Voter Suppression, Intimidation, and a Virus</i> , S. Poverty. L. Ctr. (Mar. 2020), https://www.splcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/files/splc_vr_report_overcoming_the_unprecedented_mar_2021.pdf....	26
Natalie Masuoka et al., <i>Asian American Voter Access in LA County: In-Language Ballot Use, Voter Experiences, and Effectiveness of Voter Outreach</i> (Aug. 2024), https://www.aasc.ucla.edu/resources/AAVoterAccessLACounty882024.pdf...	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul Blest, <i>Armed Men Who Claimed to Be Hired by Trump Showed Up at a Florida Polling Place</i> , Vice (Oct. 22, 2020), https://www.vice.com/en/article/armed-men-who-claimed-to-behired-by-trump-showed-up-at-a-florida-polling-place	25
Sam Levine, <i>Black Voters’ Mail-in Ballots Being Rejected at Higher Rate</i> , The Guardian (Oct. 17, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/oct/17/black-voters-mail-in-ballots-rejected-higher-rate-north-carolina	24
Samara Angel et al., <i>Mail Voting in the US: Data Points to Very Low Fraud and Significant Benefits to Voters</i> , Brookings Inst. (Nov. 6, 2025), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/mail-voting-in-the-us-data-points-to-very-low-fraud-and-significant-benefits-to-voters	19
Sarah Ulmer, <i>Absentee Voting Changes Possible Amid COVID-19 Social Distancing</i> , Magnolia Tribune (June 16, 2020), https://magnoliatribune.com/2020/06/16/absentee-voting-changes-possible-amid-covid-19-social-distancing	20
Sebastian D. Romano et al., <i>Trends in Racial and Ethnic Disparities in COVID-19 Hospitalizations, by Region — United States, March–December 2020</i> , CDC (April 16, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7015e2.htm?utm...	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Soldier Vote</i> , Time, Oct. 23, 1944, https://time.com/archive/6865579/the-soldier-vote/	8
States United Democracy Ctr., <i>Nearly 1 in 3 Americans Voted by Mail in 2024</i> (Sept. 4, 2025), https://www.statesunited.org/resources/americans-vote-by-mail-2024/#section-3	18
States United Democracy Ctr., <i>New Research: Fears of Election-Related Violence Kept Millions of Women from Voting in 2024</i> (May 12, 2025), https://statesunited.org/election-safety	24
Stephen Pettigrew, <i>The Downstream Consequences of Long Waits: How Lines at the Precinct Depress Future Turnout</i> , Electoral Stud. (July 1, 2020)	21
Terry Spencer, <i>Teen Trump Supporter in Florida Charged with Threatening Harris Voters with Machete</i> , PBS NewsHour (Oct. 30, 2024), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/teen-trump-supporter-in-florida-charged-with-threatening-harris-voters-with-machete	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Cases Raising Claims Under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizen Absentee Voting Act, Civil Rights Division</i> (published May 8, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-uniformed-and-overseas-citizen-absentee-voting-act	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Voting Determination Letter to The Hon. Robert A. Butterworth</i> (Aug. 14, 1998), https://www.justice.gov/crt/voting-determination-letter-13	23
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey 2022 Comprehensive Report</i> (June 2023), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-06/2022_EAVS_Report_508c.pdf	18
U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n, <i>Election Administration and Voting Survey: 2024 Comprehensive Rep.</i> (June 2025), https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2025-06/2024_EAVS_Report_508c.pdf	11, 18
